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F. No. VllUl 0-'l 74llCO-KhodlO&NflQt2O20-21

M/s. Harbour Impex P. Ltd.,4tn Floor-1, C. G. Heritage Horizon, Near

Samudra Complex, C. G. Road, Navrangpura, Ahmedabad - 380 009

(hereinafter referred to as "the said exporter"), having L E. C. No.

AAFCH 5062 H, had liled self-assessed Shipping Bill No. 8217593 dt.

28.O1.2021, under free Shipping Bill, alongwith Invoice No. EXP/01/21

dt. 19.01.2021 and Packing List No. 0001 dt. l9.Ol.2O2l, with I.C.D.

Khodiyar for export of "Unbranded Men's Sneakers/ Slippers" under

L.U.T., through their C.H.A. viz. Mls. CNG Logistics Frt. Ltd., (C.H.A.

License No. AABCC 3364 P CH 002), 101, Loha Bhawan, Old High

Court Lane, Income Tax, Ashram Road, Ahmedabad-38O 009

(hereinafter referred to as the "the said CHA") for export to M/s. Rocky

Footwear, Castries, Saint Lucia, St. Lucia. The details of the said

Shipping Bill is as under:-

2. The said exporter had affixed different rates per pair for different

types of footwears, based on its types and logos, asunder:-

3. During the course of assessment, it appeared that the goods

meant to be exported were grossly overvalued. Therefore, services of

Government Empaneled Valuer, Shri Bhaskar Bhatt, Ahmedabad

(hereinafter referred to as "the Valuer") was availed for valuation ofthe

said goods and the said exporter was asked to remain present during

S.
N.

S/B No. &
Dt.

Description Quantity c.T.H. F.O.B.Value
(Rs.)

1 8217s93 t
28.01.2t

Unbranded
Men's Sneakers I
Slippers

4,332 pairs (100
Boxes / Packages)

64029990 25,47,581/-

Description Pairs (No.) U.S.D. (Price per pair) I.N.R. (price per pair)
Men's Sneakers I,296 t2 865.20
Men's Sneakers 708 I t.50 829.15
Men's Slippers 2,328 5 360.15
Total 4,332

Brief facts of the Case :-
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the examination of the goods on O3.O2.2O21. The said cargo was

examined in presence of representative of the said Exporter, i.e. Shri

Lakhan Tank of M/s. CNG Logistics Pvt. Ltd. (the C.H.A.). The Valuer,

vide his valuation report dt. O5.O2.2O21, arrived at the value of the

goods on the basis of resembling brand, quality, bulk discount and

arms' length profrt. The details thereof are as under:

4. During the course of further investigation, it was noticed that the

goods were supplied by (1) M/s. Baj aj Trading Co., Deihi (2) M/s. Mehta

Impex, Delhi and (3) M/s. Vidhi Enterprises, Delhi, to the said exporter.

On further scrutiny of the E-way Bills produced by the said exporter, it
was found that in some cases, E-way Bills were not complete in all

aspect and in other cases, Vehicle No. mentioned was wrong. The above

facts were communicated to the said exporter, vide letter dt. 09.O2.2O21

and asked for their clarification. The said exporter, vide letter dt.

1O.O2.2O21, submitted that :-

(i) The error was committed by the transporter while submitting

the e-way bills.

(ii) The full export value deciared is the price actually payable by

the buyer of the goods as per the purchase order and is the

sole consideration for the sale of the subject goods. The price

includes the purchase cost, transportation cost, loading,

unloading, forwarding expenses etc. The profit made would be

liable to income tax under the I.T. Act, 1961.

Shipping Bill
No. & Dt.

Description of the
goods

Units / boxes
Value declared
by the exporter

(Rs.)

Value certified
by the Valuer

(Rs.)

82175931
28-01-21

Unbranded Men's
Sneakers / Slippers

4,332 pairs (100
/ Boxes

Packages)
25,47 ,581.40
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5. Further, when compared with the value declared by the said

exporter and the value arrived by the Valuer, it appeared that there was

over valuation of goods to be exported. Thus, the said exporter had tried

to mis-represent the facts and had mis-declared the value of the goods

to be exported. Therefore, the value declared by the said exporter did

not appear to be fair vaiue of the goods in terms of the Customs

Valuation (Determination of Value of Export Goods) Rules, 2O07 and in

contravention of the provisions of the Customs Act, 1962. The 4,332

pairs of uUnbranded Slippers / Sneakers", having total declared F.O.B.

value amounting to Rs. 25,47,581 l-, were placed under seizure under

the provisions of Section 1 10 of the Customs Act, 1962 under

Panchnama dl. 12.02.2021, in presence of two independent Panchas

and authorized representative of the C.H.A., under the reasonable belief

that the sarne were liable to confiscation under the Customs Act, 1962

and handed over the same to Shri Jagdish Chandra Vegda, Sr.

Executive Commercial, Warehouse in-charge of C.O.N.C.O.R., LC.D.,

Khodiyar; for safe custody, vide Suparatnama dt. 12.02.2021.

6. The said goods were bearing logo of popular International Brands

having similar Unique Product Code (U.P.C.) and pattern and appeared

to be counterfeit. Hence, a letter dt. 25.02.2021, was issued to the

exporter and they were asked to remain present on 26.O2.2O21 during

10070 examination of the cargo. 1007o Examination of the goods was

carried out under Panchanama dt. 26.02.2021, in presence of two

independent Panchas, Security Officer of I.C.D. Khodiyar and

authorised representative of the C.H.A., to quantify and segregate the

footwear of different brands. The Brand wise details are as per

Annexure A & B to the Panchanama dated 26.02.2021.

7. The Joint Commissioner (Prev.), Customs, Ahmedabad was

requested to verify the veracity of the suppliers through Jurisdictional
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8. The letters were issued to the Right Holders (Brand owner) /
Government Departments, informing about the cargo having logo of

popular Internationa-l Brands and having Unique Product Code (U.P.C.)

and requested to verify the genuineness of the consignment.

8.1 The Right Holder, M/s. Nike Innovate C.V. had expressed their

willingness in joining the proceedings. After personal examination of

the consignment, they submitted their technical report on 26.O2.2O21

through their representative, Legist IPR Services Limited, wherein it
was concluded that the trademarks used by the exporter on the goods

are identical and confusingly or deceptively similar to the Nike marks

and such use of the trademarks violates the statutory rights of the Right

Holder and infringement of the trademarks of the Right Holder. They

further requested to keep the clearance of the consignment under

suspension till proper and lawful adjudication of the matter.

8.2 Similarly, after personal examination of the consignment, the

representative of the Right Holder, M/s. Adidas, Jordan, N.C.S.,

submitted their technical report dt. 16.3.2O2L through their

representative, Legist IPR Services Limited, wherein, it was concluded

that the said exporter has clandestinely endorsed Adidas marks and

has deliberately selected to ride upon the goodwill and reputation of the

Right Holder. The said exporter is endorsing adidas marks without

knowledge and prior permission of the Right Holder. They further

requested to keep the clearance of the consignment under suspension

and such goods be destroyed as per the procedure of law.

Page 4 of 51
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8.3 The representative of the Right Holder, M/s. Puma SE, after

personal examination of the consignment, submitted their technical

report dated 15.03.2027, through RNA IP Attorneys, wherein it was

concluded that the seized goods are confirmed counterfeits and should

not be released under any circumstances.

8.4 The representative of the Right Holder, M/s. Jordan India Private

Limited, after personal examination of the consignment, submitted

their technical report dt. 26.02.2021, through their representative

Legist IPR Services Limited, wherein it was concluded that the said

exporter is doing his utmost to incorporate every essential feature of

Nike marks with minor variations with the sole intention of dishonestly

riding upon the goodwill of the Right Holder and to cause deception and

confusion in the minds of the public. They further requested to keep

the clearance of the consignment under suspension and such goods be

destroyed as per the procedure of law.

8.5 The representative of the Right Holder, M/s. NCS India Private

Limited, after personal examination of the consignment, submitted

their technical report I matl dt. 15.O3.2021 through their

representative, Legist IPR Services Limited, wherein it was concluded

that the products are not genuine products of the right holder company.

Further, the registered trademarks of the right holder have been used

without permission from the right holder. It was also mentioned that

neither the importer nor the exporter of the said products have been

authorized by the right hoider neither to manufacture any goods

bearing the trademarks of the right holder nor to deal in any manner.

The goods have been manufactured and imported into India without

any authorization and permission of the right holder, therefore it can

be said that the sample products handed over, are counterfeit products.
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The above facts were communicated to the Joint Commissioner,

Customs, I/C of I.C.D. Khodiyar and the said exporter.

9. The following right holders have not responded to the

communications made to them in the above matter:-

10. Further, vide letter dt. 13.02.2021, the said exporter requested

to release the seized goods provisionally under an undertaking / Bond.

The Joint Commissioner, vide letter dt. 25.03.2021, rejected the

request for provisional release of the goods of the said exporter in view

of Para ap) of the Circular No. 01/201l-Cus. dt. O4.01.2011, issued

by C.B.E.C., as export of the said goods are prohibited and there is

violation of the provisions of Section 11(2)(n) of the Customs Act, 1962

read with Section 29(61 of the Trade Marks Act, 1999 and Notification

No. 50/2007-Cus (N.T.) dt. 08.05.2007. The above facts were

communicated to the said exporter, vide letter dt.27.O3.2021. Further,

the said exporter, vide letter dt. 01.06.2021, had requested to release

the goods and requested to the Deputy Commissioner, I.C.D., Khodiyar;

to permit them to take the cargo back to town.

1 1. In the course of further investigation, Statement of Shri Viral

Rameshbhai Trivedi, Director of the said exporter, was recorded on

O1.O5.2O27, wherein he, interalia, stated that the said exporter is a
Private Limited Company and it came into existence on 23.O9.2O2O;

that since the initiation, he has been working as the Director of the said

s. N. Name of Right Holders Pairs (No.s) F.O.B. Value (Rs.)

l New York 1,08,450

2 New Balance t34 46,284

3 CLT Plus tt7 84,591

4 Lace Up 94 6'7 ,962

Total 645 3,07,281
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company; that Shri Manish Varandani is another Director of the said

company and they are dealing with Import-Export of goods; that being

a Director of the Company, he looks after the matters related to

marketing, purchase, documentation and accounts, whereas, Shri

Manish Varandani looks after marketing, mainly taking orders for

exports; that he has a software company M/s. EONIAN Software

Solution Rrt. Ltd., Ahmedabad and he is the Director in the said

Company since 2013 and the company deals in export of software; that

Shri Manish Varandani had a retail store at Curacao, Caribbean Island,

dealing with male fashion garments with brand name "Beyond

Fashions".

12. On being asked to specify the nature of trading done by the said

exporter, he stated that trading was in footwear; that the said exporter

came into existence w.e.f. September, 2O2O and this was their first

export consignment; that Shri Manish Varandani had personally gone

to Delhi and placed orders to procure the goods from the dealers, i.e.

M/s. Vidhi Enterprise, M/s. Bajaj Trading and M/s. Mehta Impex, to

be exported under Shipping Bill No. 8217593 dt. 28.01.2021; that no

specific purchase orders were raised for the same; that he agreed to the

details mentioned in the above said Shipping Bill, the corresponding

export invoice No. Exp/01121 dt. 19.Ot.2O27 as well as the packing

lists; that the description of the export items have been given by him as

'Unbranded Men's Sneakers / S1ippers" in the said Shipping Bill; that

he agreed to the fact that they had shown the description of the export

items in respect of the above said Shipping Bill as "Unbranded

Sneakers / Slippers" whereas the goods were actually look alike of

popular brands having identical specilication and logos; that the

similar goods are also available on e-commerce sites as well as in retail

markets; that he was not aware of the manufacturer / importer of the

said goods, but as per his knowledge, one of the traders had imported
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the goods from Vietnam; that he did not have any authorization from

the right holder for trading or export of said goods.

12.1 He was asked to peruse the technical reports of Puma SE, Adidas

International B V, M/s. Adidas AG & M/s. Nike Innovate C.V., wherein

they have certified that the said goods are counterfeit. He stated that

he had gone through the technical reports of all the Right Holders,

wherein it is certified that said goods are counterfeit. He stated that he

had seen the reports and was aware that the goods which were to be

exported were the first copy of the goods. However, he re-iterated that

the goods are easily available on e-commerce sites.

12.2 Further, he was requested to peruse Section 11(2)(n) of the

Customs Act, 1962 read with Section 29(61 of the Trade Marks Act,

1999 and Notification No. 50/20O7-Cus (N.T.) dt. 08.05.2007 and offer

his comments on the same. In reply, he stated that he had gone through

Section 11(2)(n) of the Customs Act, 1962 read with Section 29(6) of the

Trade Marks Act, 1999 and Notification No. 50/2007-Cus (N.T.) dt.

08.05.2007, however he stated that he was not aware that there is a

violation of the Customs Act, 1962 and the Trade Marks Act, 1999 as

the goods are freely available for sale. Further, their buyer had also

informed that they had previously imported the "Unbranded Sneakers

/ Slippers" from India.

12.3 Further, he was asked to peruse Panchnamas dt. 12.02.2021 &

26.02.2021 , wherein, it came to the light that the goods were

overvalued and counterfeit, he stated that he had perused both the

Panchnamas and was aware about the same as both the Panchnamas

were drawn in the presence of the representative of their C.H.A., i.e.

M/s. CNG Logistics Private Limited. He has also perused the valuation

report dt. 28.01.2021. He further stated that, they were exporting the
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goods under free shipping bill vrithout claiming any export incentives

and they were ready to accept the value approved by ttre Valuer and

had requested for provisional release of the said goods.

13. A Statement of Shri Shaileshbhai Patel, Director of M/s. CNG

Logistics P. Ltd. (the said C.H.A.) was recorded on O1.05.2021, wherein

he, interalia, stated that he is associated with M/s. CNG Logistics Pvt.

Ltd. in the position of Director and holding G Card No. G/61/2019 of

the firm. There are two other Directors in the Company, Shri Pratik P.

Shukla who is in Ahmedabad and Shri Mahesh N. Shinai, who look

after the work at their Mumbai Oflice. He looks after day to day

operations of the frrm and is responsible for taking financial decisions

as well and all the export and import work at I.C.D. Khodiyar whereas

Shri Pratik Shukla looks after the work at Air Cargo. On being asked

how he came in contact with the said exporter, he stated that the said

exporter came in their contact through their forwarder M/s. N. P.

Logistics INC, 107, Loha Bhavan, Old High Court Lane, Nr. Income Tax,

Ashram Road, Ahmedabad; that he got the documents from the

forwarders on his E-mail Id doc.cngah l.com and

cns.ahd@smail.com. from E-mail id: rashan io stics.co.in for

Iiling the shipping biil of the said exporter; that he did not know the

said exporter persona-lly and have never met them; that he informed

the said exporter query regarding over valuation and accordingly they

have supplied copy of purchase Invoice, E-way bill etc.; that he also

perused the Valuer's Certificate d|.28.01.2021 but he was not aware

that the goods being overvalued; that he has gone through the

Statement of the Director of the said exporter and he was unaware of

the facts of goods being over valued / counterfeit; that he is well aware

of the fact that import as well as export of duplicate goods is prohibited;

that he perused the technical reports of all the Right Holders, wherein

it is certified that said goods are counterfeit, he was not aware of the
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same; that he perused Section 11(2)(n) of the Customs Act, 1962 read

with Section 29(6) of the Trade Marks Act, 1999 and Notification No.

50/2007-Cus (N.T.) dt. 08.05.2007 and acknowledged that there was

violation of the Customs Act,1962 and The Trade Marks Act,1999.

14. A Statement of Shri Jagdish Bhardwaj was recorded on

O7.O4.2O21, who appeared on beha-lf of Shri Sunil Bhagchandani,

Proprietor of M/s. Mumbai Golden Transport Co., wherein he, interalia,

stated that he has been authorized by Shri Sunil Bhagchandani to

make submission, collect notices, give answers on their behalf and all

explanations made by him on their behalf is binding to M/s. Mumbai

Golden Transport Co. He further stated that he has been briefed by the

proprietor about the overvaluation case of export of unbranded shoes

by the said exporter. He stated that M/s. Mumbai Golden Transport

Co. is a proprietorship company which is based at Delhi. The firm came

in eistence in the year 2016. They are engaged in transportation of

goods mainly at Madhya Pradesh, e.g. Jabalpur, Katni (M.P), Satna and

Reva. He further stated that he is working as a Commission Agent,

looking after the booking of consignments and delivery / receiving of

goods for which he receives a commission from M/s. Mumbai Golden

Transport Co. In addition to M/s. Mumbai Golden Transport Co., he

also works as commission agent for other companies, i.e. Shree Krishna

Cargo, Kolkatta. He further stated that M/s. Mumbai Golden Transport

Co. is not having their own trucks; all the trucks which are used by

them are rented on requirement basis. He stated that they get business

on their goodwill basis mostly through their suppliers who have been

their customers previously.

14.1 On being asked whether the said exporter was their regular

customer, he stated that the said exporter or the suppliers may have

transported their goods through M/s. Mumbai Golden Transport Co.
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earlier and must be known to Mr. Sunil Bhagchandani, Proprietor of

M/s. Mumbai Golden Transport Co. Further, on being asked to give the

details of the consignment transported through E-way Bill Nos.

731161677227 dt. 09 lI2/2O, 701161730042 dt. 09 l12l2O and

741L61759O49 dt. 09/12/20, he stated that above mentioned E-way

Bill Part-A has been frlled and submitted by the Suppliers, i.e. (i) Bajaj

Trading Co., 13/2379, Beadonpura, Karolbaug, Delhi (ii) Mehta Impex,

2384, Ga.J'i No. 12, Beadonpura, Karolbaug, Delhi and (iii) Vidhi

Enterprise, 1-161428 /Bapanagar, lyarelal Road, Karoibaug, Delhi.

These are the same goods which were handed over to M/s. Mumbai

Golden Transport Co.. The goods were loaded in truck in the premises

of M/s. Vidhi Enterprise. M/s. Bajaj Trading and M/s. Mehta Impex

has transported their goods to the premises of M/s. Vidhi Enterprise,

to be loaded in truck, which was to be transported to Ahmedabad.

Further, he was asked to state why Part-B of E-Way bills was not lilled

up for which he stated that as per general practice, Part-B of the E-way

bill is filled by the transport company. In tllis case, as the goods were

transported from the premises of M/s. Vidhi Enterprise, M/s. Mumbai

Golden Co. has only filled Part-B in respect of M/s. Vidhi Entrerprise

and they accept their fault that they have not fi1led Part-B in respect of

M/s. Bajaj Trading and M/s. Mehta Impex nor the Lorry Receipt has

been prepared for M/s. Bajaj Trading and M/s. Mehta Impex; that the

Truck No. HR-06-8163 was wrongly mentioned in E-way bill, the

correct No. was HR-63-D4426 for which M/s. Mumbai Golden had

prepared Lorry Receipt; that the said exporter has instructed M/s.

Mumbai Golden Co. to collect goods from their suppliers and transport

to Ahmedabad; that M/s. Mumbai Golden Co. had communicated to

M/s. Bajaj Trading and M/s. Mehta Impex to deliver their goods at M/s.
Vidhi Enterprise which was later transported to Ahmedabad; that as

per his knowledge, the consignment was consisting of shoes and left

Delhi by Truck No. HR-63-D-4426; that they had mentioned wrong
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truck No. in the E-way bill dt. O9.12.2O2O of M/s. Vidhi Enterprise;

that he is not aware of the route taken for the said transportation; that

he is not aware of the payment details. On being asked whether the

consignment was offloaded directly at I.C.D. Khodiyar or to arry other

destination or to a godown, his reply was that he was not aware that

whether the goods were directly delivered to I.C.D., Khodiyar or €rny

other godown ofthe said exporter.

14.2 Further, vide letter dated nil received on 25.06.2021, Shri Sunil

Bhagchandani, Proprietor of M/s. Mumbai Golden Transport Co.

submitted their further reply as under :-They had transported the

goods for the said exporter for the first time ever; that when the said

exporter had required a truck to dispatch the consignment from Delhi

to Ahmedabad they had provided truck No. HR-06-8163 for loading the

goods but due to break down of above truck, the broker sent another

truck, i.e. HR-63-D-4426 for loading and by mistake the dealer could

not change the truck No. in the E-way bill; that the route taken for the

goods was from Delhi to Jaipur, Ajmer, Rajsamand, Udaipur,

Himmatnagar and Ahmedabad; that as they hire the truck from broker,

relevant toll receipts are not available with them; that they received

payment of freight bill Rs. 28,OOOl- directly in their bank account; that

the goods were delivered directly to consignee's godown at 3, Vaibhav

Laxmi Commercial Park, Aslali, Ahmedabad.

15. The majority of the goods under the said Shipping Bill has been

certified as counterfeit by the respective right holders. When confronted

of this fact, the said exporter has merely submitted a lame excuse in

his Statement dt. 01.05.2021, that such goods are easily avaiiable on

e-commerce sites. However, this does not absolve the exporter from his

illicit act of trying to export counterfeit goods fraudulently declaring

them as "Unbranded Slippers/ Sneakers'. Therefore, modus of the said
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exporter clearly proves that he was trying to export count erfeil I
prohibited goods under the guise of original brands and thus rendered

the goods, i.e.3687 pairs of "Unbranded sneakers/slippers" having

declared F.O.B. value of Rs. 22,4O,295/- (Details as per Annexure-A

to the S.C.N.I, which was placed under seizure under the provisions of

Section 110 of the Customs Act, 1962 vide Panchnama dt.12.O2.2O21

&26.02.2021, thus liable to absolute conhscation under Section 1 13(d)

of the Customs Act, 1962.

16. The total declared F.O.B. value shown in the Shipping Bill was

Rs. 25,47,581/- whereas value of the above goods as per Valuation

Report dt. 05.O2.2O21, arrived on the basis of resembled brand, quality,

bulk discount and arm's length profit, was Rs. 13,77,OOO/-. Thus, it
appeared that the goods presented for export were overvalued. It,

therefore, appeared that the said exporter had mis-declared the va-lue

of the goods and attempted to export the overvalued goods and thus

rendered the remaining goods, i.e. 645 pairs of "Unbranded Sneakers

/ Slippers", where the right holders have not responded to the

communication, having declared F.O.B. value of Rs. 3,O7,287 l-
(details as per Annexure-B to the S.C.N.), placed under seizure vide

Panchnama dt.l2.O2.2o2l, also liable to confiscation under Section

113(i) of the Customs Act, 1962.

17 . The said exporter has willfuliy suppressed the facts by mis-

declaring the description ofgoods as "Unbranded Slippers / Sneakers"

instead of certified as counterfeit by the respective right holders.

Further, the goods to be exported under above Shipping Bill appeared

to be mis-declared in terms of value also. Thus, the services of valuer

have been availed for valuation of the goods who valued the goods at

Rs. 13,77,000/-, whereas the value declared by the said exporter was

Rs. 25,47,581/-. Therefore, the value declared by the said exporter
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appeared liable to be rejected under Section 8 of the Customs Valuation

(Determination of Va.lue of Export Goods) Rules, 2007 and the valuation

of the goods arrived by the Valuer, appeared to be acceptable under

Section 6 of the Customs Valuation (Determination of Value of Export

Goods) Rules,2007.

18. In view of the above, the said exporter had clearly made

infringement of the Copyright Act, 1957 by knowingly trying to export

the goods which were counterfeit and were having identical trade mark,

logo and make of reputed manufacturers. This fact has been

corroborated by the Right Holders in their technical reports. The said

exporter had knowingly purchased the counterfeit goods and mis-

declared the same in the Shipping Bill as "Unbranded goods". This fact

has also been accepted by the Director of the said exporter in his

Statement dated 01.05.2021. Further, in his defense, he has merely

stated that such goods are easily available on e-commerce web-sites.

This vague submission in his defense cannot be a justification for him

for trying to fraudulently export counterfeit / prohibited goods. The said

exporter has no authority or license for sale / export of the goods having

trade mark of reputed manufacturer like Nike, Adidas, Puma etc. This

fact has also been corroborated by the Right Holders. Therefore, modus

of the said exporter clearly proves that he was fraudulently trying to

export counterfeit goods under the guise of original brands and

declaring the same as 'Unbranded Sippers / Sneakers" in the Shipping

Bill / Invoice to avoid suspicion. In view of the above, it appeared that

the said exporter had unauthorized intention to export the counterfeit

goods which are prohibited and thus appeared to have violated the

provisions of Section 111(2)(n) of the Customs Act, 1962 read with

Section 29(61 of the Trade Marks Act, 1999 and Notification No.

5O/2007-Cus. (N.T.) dt. 08.05.2007. This act or omission on the part

of the said exporter make the goods liable to conliscation under Section
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l13of the Customs Act,L962 and also make themselves liable for penal

action under Section 114(il, 114(iii) and 114(AA) of the Customs Act,

1962.

19. Shri Viral Rameshbhai Trivedi, Director of the said exporter was

instrumental and consciously involved in the entire scheme of illegal

export to avail undue benefit as he was unable to put forward any

logical answer towards this aspect. Further, his submission that the

goods were procured for Rs. 7,64,062/- (Rupees Seven Lakhs Sixty four

thousand sixty two only) and being exported at a value three times its

purchase because of overhead charges like transportation, C.H.A.

charges, Handling etc., is not tenable. It would be illogical to assume

that prudent importer would want to purchase unbranded goods, as

per claim ofthe said exporter, for such an exorbitant inflated price. The

said exporter had knowingly purchased the counterfeit goods, over

valued the goods with an intention to export the counterfeit goods

under the guise of branded goods. All these acts on the part of Shri

Vira-l Rameshbhi Trivedi, have rendered the pairs of "Unbranded Men's

Sneakers / Slippers" liable to confiscation under Section 113 of the

Customs Act, 1962 and also rendered himself liable for penalty under

Section I 14(i),114(iii) and 114AA of the Customs Act, 1962.

20. Shri Shailesh Patel, Director of M/s. CNG Logistics P Ltd., the

Customs House Agent (the C.H.A.), admitted in his Statement that the

said exporter have never contacted him directly for export of their

consignment; that he got the said exporter through his forwarder; that

he got the documents from the forwarders through E-mail, for filing

the shipping bill of the said exporter, that he did not know the said

exporter personally and have never met them; that he is well aware of

the fact that import as well as export of duplicate goods is prohibited.

He failed to verify the veracity of the said exporter and filed Shipping

Bill on the basis of documents received on his E-mail id from the
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forwarder. In view of the above, it appeared that he has aided and

abetted the said exporter, willfully tried to mis-represent the facts and

has mis-declared the value of the goods to be exported. The act on the

part of him has made the goods liable to confiscation under Section

113(i) of the Customs Acl,l962 and also made himself liable to penal

action under Section 114(il, 114(iii) & 114AA of the Customs Act,1962.

21. In view of the above, M/s. Harbour Impex P. Ltd., Nawangpura,

Ahmedabad (the said exporter), were called upon to show cause to the

Joint Commissioner of Ciistoms, Ahmedabad; as to why:

(a) the F.O.B. Value of Rs. 25,47,581/- declared by them in respect

of goods entered for exportation covered under Shipping Bill No.

8217593 dt. 28.01.2021 should not be rejected under the

provisions of Section 8 of the Customs Act,l962 and the value of

Rs. 13,77,000/-, arrived at by the Va-luer, should not be

considered as fair F.O.B. Value of the goods in terms of Rule 6 of

the Customs Valuation (Determination of Value of Export Goods)

Rules,2OO7.

(b) the goods, viz. 3,687 pairs of "Unbranded Mens'

Sneakers/ Slippers", having declared F.O.B. value of Rs.

22,4O,2951-, intended for export vide Shipping Bill No. 8217593

dt. 28.01.2021, seized vide Panchnama dt. 12.02.2021; should

not be held liable for absolute confiscation under Section 113(d)

of the Customs Act, 1962.

(c) the goods, viz. 645 pairs of "Unbranded Mens' Sneakers /
Slippers", having declared F.O.B. value of Rs. 3,O7,287 l-,
intended for export vide Shipping Bill No.8217593 dt.

28.01.2021, seized vide Panchnama dt. I2.O2.2O21, should not
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be held liable for confiscation under Section 113(i) of the

Customs Act, 1962.

(d) penalty under Section 114(i) of the Customs Act, 1962 should not

be imposed upon them for rendering the goods appearing at (b)

above, liable for confiscation;

(e) penalty under Section 1la(iii) of the Customs Acl, L962 should

not be imposed upon them for rendering the goods appearing at

(c) above, liable for confiscation; and

(f) penalty under Section 114AA of the Customs Act, 1962 should

not be imposed upon them as discussed herein above.

22. Shri Vira-l Rameshbhai Trivedi, Director of M/s. Harbour Impex

P. Ltd., 4tl Floor-1, C. G. Heritage Horizon, Near Samudra Complex,

C.G. Road, Navrangpura, Ahmedabad (the said exporter), were called

upon to show cause to the Joint Commissioner of Customs,

Ahmedabad; as to why:

(a) penalty under Section 114(i) of the Customs Act, 1962 should not

be imposed upon him

(b) penalty under Section 114(iii) of the Customs Act, 1962 should

not be imposed upon him

(c) penalty under Section 114AA of the Customs Act, 1962 should

not be imposed upon him, as discussed herein above.

23. Shri Shailesh Patel, Director of M/s. CNG Logistics Pvt. Ltd.,

101, loha Bhawan, Old High Court Lane, Income Tax Circle, Ashram

Road, Ahmedabad; were called upon to show cause to the Joint

Commissioner of Customs, Ahmedabad, as to why:
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(a) penalty under Section 114(i) of the Customs Act, 1962 should not

be imposed upon him,

(b) penalty under Section 114(iii) of the Customs Act, 1962 should

not be imposed upon him,

(c) penalty under Section 114AA of the Customs Act, 1962 should

not be imposed upon him, as discussed herein above.

Defense Replies :-

Sh. Viral Rameshbhai Trivedi, Director of the Exporter :-

24. Vide his letter No. Nil dt. 17.09.202l,received by this office on

22.09.2021, he has submitted that:-

25. There is no scope for the Department to impose penalty on him

in terms of Section 114(i), 114(iii) and 114AA as ingredient required for

imposing such penalty under such Section is totally absent in this case.

From the plain reading of Section 114, it is clear that the penalty under

the Section can be imposed on a person who, in relation to any goods,

does or omits to do any act which act or omission would render such

goods liable to confiscation under Section 113 or abets the doing or

omission of such an act. While in the present case, the present noticee

have not done anything contrary to the provisions of Section 1 14 as the

main noticee already made their detailed submission as to why the

goods are not liable for confiscation as there is not violation of IPR or

customs provisions on part of the main noticee and it is settled law that

when the charges against main noticee are not sustainable, the penalty

can not be imposed on other co-noticees. Even otherwise, without

admitting the liability, even the main noticee has not manufactured

these goods but purchased them from open market and he had already

provided copies of purchase invoices hence either main noticee or co-

noticee carr not be held responsible even there are any violation of IPR,
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specially when the rightholders of brand have not fulfilled the required

conditions. He requested not to impose any penalty on the above

grounds.

M/s. Harbour Impex P. Ltd. :-

26. The said Noticee submitted that :-

1. they had liled a free Shipping Bill No. 82 1 7593 dated 28.O l.2O2l,

with I.C.D. Khodiyar for export of "Unbralded Men's Sneakers /
Sippers" under L.U.T., to M/s. Roc\r Footwear Castries, Santi

Lucia, St. Lucia, through C.H.A. M/s. CNG Logistics Pvt. Ltd.,

Ahmedabad (hereinafter referred as the "C.H.A.") as detailed

under:-

2. Initially, during the course of examination & assessment,

Department raised the following objections and on the basis of

these objections, Department placed said goods under seizure

(Para 3 to 10 of impugned S.C.N.):-

(i) The declared va-lue of said goods amounting to Rs.

25,47,581/- is overvalued and the fair value as per the

report of government approved valuer is Rs. 13,77,000/.

(ii) E-way bills regarding supply of said goods were not

complete.

(iii) Said goods were bearing the logo of various popular

international Brands and some of the Rightholders of such

brands reported the goods as counterfeit goods ald
expressed their willingness in joining the proceedings.

s
I{

S/B No. &
Dt. Descriptior c.T.H.

F.O.B.
Value
In Rs.

1

8217593
Dt.
28.01.2021

Unbranded
Mens'
Sneakers/ Sippers

64029990 2s,47 ,s8r I -
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3. A request dated 13.02.2021, for provisional release of said goods,

was rejected by the Joint Commissioner, vide letter dated

25.O3.2021.

4. Thereafter, during the investigation, the Statements of various

persons viz. (ll Shri Viral Rameshbhai Trivedi, Director of the

Exporter firm was recorded on 01.05.2021, (2) Shri Shailesh Bhai

Patel, Director of M/s. CNG Logistics hrt. Ltd., was recorded on

01.05.2021 (3) Shri Jagdish Bhardwaj, who appeared on behalf

of Shri Sunil Bhagchandani, Prop. of M/s Mumbai Golden

Transport co. recorded on 07.O4.2O21 and the Department, on

the basis of investigation, submission made by these persons in

their Statements and on the basis of submission made vide letter

dated 25.06.2021 by Shri Sunil Bhagchandani, Prop. of M/s.

Mumbai Golden Transport Co.; placed the said goods under

seizure under the provisions of Section 110 of the Customs Act,

1962, under reasonable belief that the same were liable for

confiscation u/s 1 13(i) of the Customs Act, 1962. Thereafter,

subsequent to investigation, Department came to conclusion that

(i) The exporter had unauthorized intention to export the

counterfeit goods which are prohibited and thus they violated the

provisions of Section 11(2)(n) of the Customs Act, 1962 rlw
Section 29(61 of the Trade Marks Act, 1999 and Notification No.

50/2007-Cus. (N.T.) dated 08.05.2007 and this act or omission

on the part of the said exporter make the goods liable to

confiscation u/s 113 of the Customs Act 1962 and also make

liable for penal action u/s 11a(i), I la(iii) and 114(AA) of the

Customs Act, 1962.

(ii) Shri Virai Rameshbhai Trivedi, Director of the said

Exporter was instrumental and consciousiy involved in the entire
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scheme of illegal export to avail undue benefit as he was unable

to put forward any logical answer towards this aspect and all the

acts on his part, rendered himself liable for penalty under Section

114(il, 114(iii) and1l4AA of the Customs Act, 1962.

(iii) Shri Shailesh Patel, Director of M/s. CNG logistics Put.

Ltd., the Customs House Agent (the C.H.A.) admitted in his

Statement, that the said exporter have never contacted him

directly for export of their consignment; that he got the said

exporter through his forwarder; that he got the documents from

the forwarders through email, for filing the shipping bill of the

said exporter, that he did not know the said exporter personally

and have never met them; that he is well aware of the fact that

import as weli as export of duplicate goods is prohibited. It
appeared that he failed to verify the veracity of the said exporter

and filed shipping bill on the basis of documents received on his

email id from the forwarder. In view of the above, it appears that

he has aided and abetted the said exporter willfully to mis-

represent the facts and mis-declare the value of the goods to be

exported and all the acts on his part, rendered himself liable for

penalty under Section 114(i), 114(iii) and 114AA of the Customs

Act, 1962.

(iv) Accordingly, the Department, on the basis of allegation

made above, has issued the impugned Show Cause Notice F. No.

VIII/ 1 0 17 4 I ICD -KHOD I o &A I HQ I 2O2 I - 22 dated 3O.O7 .2O2 |

5. They further submitted that :-

(i) Initia-lly noticee was communicated vide letter dt.

25.O2.2021 that the goods appeared to be overvalued, therefore

the same were placed under seizure instead of the fact that

noticee was not claiming any export incentive under any export

promotion scheme.
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(ii) Subsequently, noticee was informed that on examination it
was found that the footwears were having logo of various brands

and therefore the Department has intimated various right

holders of brand to verify the goods. Out of which two

rightholders of brand viz. Nike India Ltd. and Puma SE have

intimated that the goods being exported vide above shipping biil

are counterfeit and have requested to suspend the consignment

consisting of goods endorsed with mark and logos of the

rightholder. Also, the other rightholder for brands viz. Adidas,

Jordan, NCS & New Era have also, vide their mail dated

12.03.2021, informed their interest in joining the proceedings

and would be submitting their technica-l report within a few days.

(iii) It is further informed to them that since the goods to be

exported has been certilied as counterfeit and in violation of

trademarks act, why their request for provisional release of seized

goods should not be rejected and goods should be continued to

be placed under seizure under the act.

(iv) On going through the impugred S.C.N., it appears that the

Department has alleged that the noticee had alleged

unauthorised intention to export the counterfeit goods which are

prohibited and thus the noticee has violated the provisions of

Section 1 1 (2)(n) of the Customs Act, 1962 r/w Section 29(6) of the

Trade Marks Act, 1999 and Notilication No. 50/2007-Cus. (N.T.)

dated 08.05.2007 and this act or omission on the part of the

noticee make the goods liable to conliscation u/s 1 13 of the

Customs Act, 1962 and also make the noticee liable for penal

action u/s 114(i), 1la(iii) and 114(AA) of the Customs Act, 1962.

(v) Regarding allegation about overvaluation of goods, the

allegation are totally baseless as the noticee was exporting the
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goods on transaction value of goods between noticee and

overseas buyer and this cannot be challenged unless otherwise

there are any substantial evidence against the noticee specially

when the noticee has filed a free shipping bill which is meant for

export without any export incentives and hence question of

noticee's intention to avail the undue benefit under the guise of

overvaluation of export goods, does not arise. They relied upon

the decision by Hon. Supreme Court in case of Motor Industries

Co. Ltd. Versus Commissioner of Customs,2OO9 (2441 E.L.T.4

(S.C.), wherein the Court has held that it is settled law that

unless transaction value is rejected for extraordinar5r or special

reasons, the same has to be accepted.

(vi) Regarding alleged intention of noticee to export the

counterfeit goods which are prohibited and thus there is violation

of the provisions of section 1 1(2)(n) of the Customs Act, 1962 r/w
Section 29(6) ol the Trade Marks Act, 1999 and Notification No.

5O/2007-Cus (N.T.) dt. 08.05.2007, on the part of noticee, these

allegations are totally baseless and without authority of law.

Since in present case, the Department has offered to various right

holders of brands to conduct the inspection and join the

proceedings, it appears that the Department want to invoke the

provisions of the INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY RIGHTS

(IMPORTED GOODS) ENFORCEMENT RULES, 2007, which are

applicable only in the cases of imported goods, while here, the

issue is related to export of goods and these rules are not

applicable in their case, therefore the seizure of their goods is

unlaw{ul and the impugned S.C.N. is liable to be dropped on this
ground itself.

(vii) Even otherwise, for sake of logic, without admitting the

liability, if the provisions of the INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY
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RTGHTS (TMPORTED GOODS) ENFORCEMENT RULES, 2007,

are applicable in our case, then also the seized goods are liable

to be released and impugred S.C.N. is liable to be dropped on

following grounds :-

a) As per clarifrcation given by C.B.I.C., vide circular No. 4l l2OO7

dated 29.10.2007, wherein it was stated that customs have no

obligation to detain the goods when the IP rightholder abstain

themselves from the proceeding.

b) From the above, it is clear that the customs have no obligation to

detain the goods when the IP right holder abstain themselves from the

proceeding. They produced Ruie 2 to Rule 13 of the INTELLECTUAL

PROPERTYRIGHTS (IMPORTED GOODS) ENFORCEMENT RULES,

2007.

c) From the above, it is clear that these rules are applicable only in

case of import of goods and the Customs can take action against, only

when the IPR holder gives notice in prescribed format at the port of

import of goods infringing intellectual property rights in accordance

with the procedures and under the conditions as set out in these Rules,

requesting for suspension of clearance of goods suspected to be

infringing intellectual property right under rule 3 or as per rule 7(b),

the customs officer the on his own initiative, suspend the clearance of

goods, in respect of which he has prima facie evidence or reasonable

grounds to believe that the imported goods are goods infringing

intellectual property rights. However, suspension seized to have effect

once the right holder does not give notice under rule 3 or does not fulfil

the obligation under Rule 5, within frve days from the date of

suspension of clearalce, the goods shall be released provided that all

other conditions, have been complied with.

d) In their case, the issue involves the export ofgoods. Also, in their

case, no such notice was hled by these rightholders, and no such bond
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has been registered by aII the right holders with customs as envisaged

in Rule 5 above. In the absence of such notice and bond, the

Department is bound to release the goods to the noticee. Further, rule

7 (6) envisage that where, the rightholder or his authorised

representative does not join the proceedings within a period of ten

working days (Provided that the above time-limit of ten working days

may be extended by another ten working days in appropriate cases by

the Commissioner or an officer authorized by him in this behalf) from

the date of suspension of clearance leading to a decision on the merits

of the case, the goods shall be released provided that all other

conditions of their import under the Customs Act, 1962, have been

complied with. However, in present case, all the IPR owners / right

holders has not participated in the present proceeding in this regard.

e) It was further submitted that even if the customs does not want

to allow the goods to be exported, the same may be released to the

noticee so that the same can be returned to the supplier of the goods

as the right holders have abstained themselves from proceedings, the

goods cannot continued to be seized by the Customs.

J) The above view is supported by the decision of CESTAT Chennai

Division Bench in the case of Commissioner of Customs, Chennai

versus Himachal Exim 2Ol7 (352l, E.L.T. 34 (Tri.-Chennai), where the

Commissioner (Appeals) dropped the proceedings (para 2 and 3) and

same view was upheld by CESTAT (para-8). Wherein, in case of import

of counterfeit goods, Tribunal has upheld the decision of Commissioner

Appeals who vacated the confiscation & penalties in similar

circumstances of case. The relevant para of above said judgment is

reproduced here:

"2.................Regarding the Shoes, the Shri Nagaraj
(Importer) was summoned and he has given a voluntary
statement admitting that the shoes imported by him were
duplicate and not original. The impugrred order has stated
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that M/ s. Adidas have joined the Customs proceedings
under provisions of Intellectual Property Rights (lmported
goods) Enforcement Rules, 2OO7 and have submitted a
bond for Rs. 4,62,303 /- and a bank guarantee for Rs.

I,15,576 I -. It is seen flat M/s. Nike did not join the
proceedings nor has fulfilled the conditions of registration
as provided under Rule 5 of the IPR Enforcement Rules,
2OO7. Th.e LAA has held that in the case of Adidas brand,
there will be a concurrent application of Notification No.

47 l2OO7-Cus. (N.T.,) dated 8-5-2007 and Notification No.

5l /2010-Cus. (N.T.) since they have joined the proceedings
and in the case of Nike brand the Notification No. 51/2010-
Cus. (N.T.), dated 30-6-2010 shall apply independently.
Based on that the LAA has held that all the shoes bearing
Adidas brand and Nike Brand totally valued at Rs.

13 ,52,7 85 I - are prohibited and has confiscated them
under Section 111(d), 111 (i) and 111(m) of the Customs
Act, 19962. Regarding the shoes bearing "Adidas" brand
valued at Rs. 7,00,54L l- t}:e LAA has ordered for its
disposal as per the provision of Rule 1l o/the IPR

Enforcement Rule, 2007. He has allowed redemption of
shoes bearing the brand name "Nike" valued at Rs.

6,52,2431- under Section 125 of the Customs Act, 1962 on
a payment of a fine of Rs. 2,00,000/-. Penalties of Rs. 5
lakhs and Rs. 2,50,000/- were imposed on the appellants
under Section I 12(a) of the Customs Act, 1926 and Section
114AA of the Customs Act, 1962 respectively."

3. The above order was challenged by the importer before
the Commissioner (Appeals) and the szune was set aside by
the Commissioner (Appeals) in appeal. Being aggrieved, the
department has filed the present appeal.
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8. From the record it also appears that goods are alleged to
have been imported in violation of Sectionl l l(d), (i) and (m)

of Customs Act, 1962 and prohibited for import under
Section 11 of Customs Act, 1962. But the fact remains that
the proceedings in this close was declared illegal, null and
void by the first appellate authority finding that the
adjudication proceedings have not fulfilled the
requirements of Intellectual Property Rights (lmported
Goods) Enforcement Rules, 2OO7. Confiscation and
penalties were vacated by Commissioner (Appea-ls) and the
goods were a-llowed to be released. We find no reason to
interfere the impugned order passed by the Commissioner
(Appeals). The same is upheld."

d From the above, it is clear that in case where the Brand

rightholder does not participate and does not fulfil the required

conditions as discussed in foregoing para, the confiscation of goods or

imposition of pena-lties are not sustainable and hence the proceedings

initiated under impugned S.C.N. are liable to be dropped on this ground

itself by lifting the seizure and allowing the noticee either to export the

goods or allow to take back said goods.

(viii) They also relied upon the decision of Commissioner of

Customs (Appeals), Ahmedabad wherein similar matter, where

M/s. Enbee Education Centre Pvt. Ltd. has filed free Shipping bill

for export of allegedly infringing goods. In the said case also, the

Department has seized the goods and issued the S.C.N. for

alleged contravention of provisions of Section 1 1(2)(n) of Customs

Act, 7962 r/w Notification No. 50/2007-Cus. (N.T.) dt.

08.05.2007 and proposed the confiscation of goods u/s 113(d)

and (i) and imposition of penalty u/s 1la(i) & (iii) of the Customs

Act, 1962. In the said case, Hon'ble Commissioner of Customs

(Appeals) Ahmedabad, has aliowed the appeal of the assessee in

similar facts of the case.
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(ix) They also relied upon the case law of Sunbeam Exports vs.

CC (Export), Nhava Sheva,2oll(2721 E.L.T. 147 (Tri. -Mumbai),

wherein, in similar matter of export of printed books under

alleged violation of Indian copyright Act, 1957, hon'ble Tribuna-l

has allowed the appeal of assessee.

(x) In view of foregoing para, it is clear that the impugned

S.C.N. is not sustainable on merit and liable to be dropped on

grounds discussed in foregoing paras.

(xi) Regarding proposal for imposition of penalty on noticee u/s
114(i), 114(iii) &114(AA) of the Customs Act,t962, they

submitted that there was no intention of the appellant to avail

any undue benefit and also as discussed in foregoing paras, the

confiscation is not sustainable on merit, therefore the question

of imposing any penalty does not arise and the impugned S.C.N.

is liable to be dropped so far it relates to imposition of penalty on

noticee as well as other co-noticees. In support of their

contention, they relied on the following decisions:

(a) Hindustan Steel Ltd. vs. State of Orissa - 1978 (21 E.L.T. (J 159)

(S.C.), Sumeet Industries Ltd. vs. Commissioner of Central Excise,

Surat - 2OO4 1164) E.L.T.335, Godrej Soaps Ltd. vs. Commissioner of

Central Excise, Mumbai - 2OO4 (170) E.L.T. 102 and Asian Paints

(lndia) Ltd. vs. Commissioner of C. Ex., Hyderabad-I 2OO4

(167)8.L."t.224.

Shri Shailesh Patel, Director of M/s. CNG Logistics P. Ltd., A'bad r-

27. Vide his letter dt. 12.02.2022, received by this office on

14.O2.2022, Sh. Shailesh Patel submitted that :-
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against M/s. Harbour Impex hrt. Ltd. is that they had overvalued

the goods which were meant to be exported. In the subject show

cause notice, it has been mentioned that M/s. Harbour Impex

Pvt. Ltd. by overvaluing the goods meant for export, tried to
misrepresent the facts and mis-declared the value of the goods to

be exported and such was an action in contravention of the

provisions of the Customs Act, 1962. It is also the case of the

Department that 4 ,332 pairs of unbranded sneakers and slippers

were seized from M/s. Harbour Impex Pvt. Ltd. and it appeared

that these sneakers and slippers were counterfeit products,.that

various brands like adidas, puma, nike etc. were the brands

whose logo was embossed on these goods and that these goods

were not original. Therefore, the subject show cause notice has

a-lso been issued to M/s. Harbour Impex Pvt. Ltd. for rejecting

the va-lue of the exported goods and also for prohibiting the export

of such goods on the grounds that there has been a violation of
Section 11(2)(n) of the Customs Act, 1962 along with Section

29(61 of the Trade Marks Act, 1999. The subject show cause

notice has been issued to him on the grounds that he is the

Director of M/s. CNG Logistics Rrt. Ltd. and he was acting as a

C.H.A. agent for M/s. Harbour lmpex Pvt. Ltd., that he had not

taken adequate care while filing the shipping bill for M/s.
Harbour Impex Pvt. Ltd. and hence he had aided and abetted the

exporter to willfully misrepresent the facts and mis-declare the

value of the goods to be exported. It is furthermore mentioned

that such omission on his part has made the goods liable for
confiscation under Section 113(i) of the Customs Act, 1962 and

hence penalty is imposable on him.

the proposals to impose penalty on him, which are levelled in the

show cause notice, are completely baseless and tJle show cause

notice has nowhere pointed out as to how he had acted or abetted

in a manner that the goods were liable for con{iscation. As a
matter of fact, when his statement was recorded on 01.05.2021,
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he had specifically stated that he came in contact with M/s.

Harbour Impex Pvt. Ltd. through another forwarded M/s. N.P.

Logistics INC, Furthermore, he did not know the exporter

personally. He was not aware ofthe goods being overvalued and

had no idea that such goods were counterfeit. The fact or

allegation that M/s. Harbour Impex Rrt. Ltd. was proposing to

export counterfeit goods is a fact which he never knew at any

point of time. He being a CHA agent, was only filing shipping bill

for the said exporter and he would not be aware whether the

goods are counterfeit or what would be the actual value of goods.

The goods were sneakers and slippers of various brands and of

various models. Therefore, the value of each and every good

would be different depending upon the shape, size, and series.

Therefore, it would not be possible to know the price of such

goods and hence if any overvaluation was being done by the

exporter, a CHA would never be in a position to know that such

goods were counterfeit or that they were being overvalued. He

had only acted under a Bona-fide belief that such goods were

original goods and that, therefore, the value declared by the M/s.

Harbour Impex hrt. Ltd. was the correct value. The show cause

notice also nowhere points out that he had knowledge that these

goods were counterfeit goods and that M/s. Harbour Impex Pvt.

Ltd. had overvalued the goods for the purpose of export.

Therefore, in absence of any specific allegation to show his role

play in the facts and circumstances of this case, the Department

cannot allege that he had acted and abetted the overva-luation of

these goods or that he had done any act which would render the

goods liable for confiscation under Section 113(i).

that penalty is a very strict liability and onerous in nature and

therefore, when a person is supposed to be penalized, it is very

essential to state the exact reason as to why such penalty is

imposed. However, in the present case, the show cause notice

other than just alleging abetment, has nowhere specified that he
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was actually involved with M/s. Harbour Impex Pvt. Ltd. for the

purpose of overvaluation ofthe goods.

it is a settled legal position that an assessee cannot be penalized

for carrying out certain activities based upon mere assumptions

and presumptions. In the present case, there is no cogent

evidence which points out to the fact that he had abetted the

overvaluation of goods with knowledge that such goods were

liable for confiscation. It is also a well settled legal proposition

that in such cases, like the present one, it is essential to prove

that the person to be penalized had a knowledge of what was

going on, especially that the goods were liable for confiscation.

The Hon'ble Tribunal in the case of M/s. Standard Pencil Pvt.

Ltd. reported at 1996 (86) ELT 245, while considering the similar
provisions of the Central Excise Act, 1942; has held that when

there is no evidence of existence of guilt or knowledge on the part

ofthe person concerned, then penalty cannot be imposed. In the

case of M/s. Kamdeep Marketing Pvt. Ltd., reported at 2004 (165)

ELT 206, the Tribunal, Delhi; has held that penalty would be

imposable only if the person who has physically dealt with the

goods and had knowledge or belief that the goods were liable for

conliscation. That the involvement of mens rea is essential while

imposing penalty in such cases and that without proving that
there was knowledge, no penalty can be imposed, because the

person did not know that the goods were liable for confiscation.

In the decision of T.S. Makkar reported aI 2Ol4 (312l' ELT 427,

the Ahmedabad Tribunal has held that when it is not established

that there was evidence to prove that an assessee was aware of

any fraud going on, then it cannot be said that such person had

a knowledge or reason to belief of such illegal activities being

undertaken, and therefore, penalty cannot be imposed. There

being no established benefit accruing to me for the alleged act of

overvaluation of the exported goods, the show cause notice

issued to him is baseless and contrary to the settled legal
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position. The revenue has not established the mala-fides alleged

against him in the show cause notice and therefore the show

cause notice deserves to be vacated at once in the interest of
justice.

that in the present case, the allegation against him has been that
because of his act or omission, the goods were liable for

confiscation under Section 1 13 of the Customs Act, and

therefore, he was liable to be penalized under Section 114 (iii)

and l14AA ofthe Act. It is to be noted that such proposals in the

show cause notice have been made on baseless presumptions

inasmuch in the entire show cause notice there is not a single

allegation against him on the point that he had knowledge of the

overvaluation done by the exporter and that he had knowingly

supported the exporter to declare a higher price ofthe goods with

an intention to get some undue benefit. Section 114AA specifies

that if a person knowingly or intentionally makes, signs or uses,

or causes to be made signed or used, any declaration, statement

or document which is false or incorrect in any material

particular, then such person is liable to be penalized. The

important facet of Section 114AA is that the person should have
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- The Show Cause Notice has proposed to impose penaity under

Section 11a(i) of the Customs Act, L962. Section 11a(i) is

applicable in circumstances when the goods are prohibited and

are being exported. In the present case, the Department other

than alleging that he was involved in the mis-declaratrion and

overvaluation, has not provided any evidence to support the

proposition that he was aware of the fact that the goods being

exported were prohibited. He had, during the inquiry, also stated

that he was not aware of the fact that the goods were counterfeit

nor was he aware that the exporter had resorted to overvaluation.

Therefore, the proposition to impose penalty under Section 114(i)

is not sustainable.
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knowledge or should have intentionally done the act so as to be

penalized under such section, however, in the entire show cause

notice there is no er.idence which the Departm€nt has relied upon

to prove that he had a knowledge of the overvaluation of goods

and that such act was done intentionally by him so as to attract

the provisions of Section 1 l4AA.

It is a settled legal position that a person cannot be penalized

merely based on assumptions and presumptions and since

penalty is quasi criminal in nature, a person's intention and

knowledge are very important points which are to be proved by

the Department positively so as to impose even a token of
penalty. In the present case, there is no evidence which has been

furnished against me to prove that he had knowledge of the

overva-luation and he had intentionally done an act, abetted al
act or omitted to do an act so as to penalize him under Section

1 14AA. Furthermore, the Department has not even proven

beyond reasonable doubt that there was actually a deliberate act

or omission on his part which rendered the goods liable for

confiscation under Section 113. It is a fact on record that in the

present case, any act or omission which allegedly rendered the

goods liable for confiscation, has been made by the exporter and

not by him. It is a-lso a fact on record that the show cause notice

has nowhere shown that what act or omission he had committed

so as to render the goods liable for conliscation. Merely because

the Depa-rtment has furnished allegation against him that he

attempted to abet an act which would render the goods liable for

confiscation, he cannot be penalized. The allegation is not

supported by any facts and such allegation is completely based

on assumptions and presumptions. It is pertinent to note that if
he had actually abetted the act done by M/s. Harbour Impex P.

Ltd., then the Department should have furnished such evidence

to show that how he was unduly benefited from such attempted

abetment and whether he had received any proceeds in
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connection of such attempted abetment to M/s. Harbour Impex

P. Ltd., In order to show that a person has actually attempted to

abet an act or to commit an act, positive evidence is to be shown

that what motive would such person have to do an act or

omission. However, in the present case, other than a mere

allegation without any supported cogent evidence, nothing has

been leveled against him and hence such allegation in itself being

baseless, no penalty can be imposed upon him under Section

1 14(iii) or 114AA of the customs Act, 1962.

The matter of penalty is governed by the principles as laid down

by the Hon'ble Supreme Court in the land mark case of M/s.

Hindustan Steel Limited reported in 1978 ELT (JJ 59) wherein

the Hon'ble Supreme Court has held that penalty should not be

imposed merely because it was lawful to do so. The Apex Court

has further held that only in cases, where, it was proved that the

assessee was guilty to conduct contumacious or dishonest and

the error committed by the assessee was not bona-fide but was

with knowledge that the assessee was required to act otherwise,

penalty might be imposed. It is held by the Hon'ble Supreme

Court that in other cases where there were only irregularities or

contravention flowing from a bona-lide belief, even a token

penalty would not be justified. In this case also, no penalty at all

would be justilied in law as well as in facts.

that the case of the Department that he had actively participated

in the overvaluation of the goods meant for export is completely

erroneous and the show cause notice proposing to impose

penalty under Section 114(i), 1 14(iii) & 114AA of the Customs

Acr, 7962, is without any merits and therefore, such proposals

against him in the show cause notice should be vacated in the

interest ofjustice.

Personal Hearing:-
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2a. Personal Hearing in the matter was held on 15.02.2022, which

was attended by Sh. Naresh Satwani, authorized representative of Sh.

Viral R. Trivedi, M/s. Harbour Impex P. Ltd. and M/s. Harbour Impex

P. Ltd. He re-iterated their written submission to the S.C.N.

28.1 Sh. AmaI P Dave, authorized representative of Sh. Shailesh Patel,

Director of M/s. CNG Logistics P. Ltd., A'bad. He re-iterated his written
submission to the S.C.N.

Discussion & Findings :-

29. I have carefully gone through the facts of the case, written as well

as oral submissions made by the Noticee as well as Co-noticees and

records available with this office.

30. The issues before me for decision are whether:-

(a) the F.O.B. Value of Rs. 25,47,581/- declared by them in respect

of goods entered for exportation covered under Shipping Bill No.

8217593 dt.28.01.2021 should be rejected under the provisions

of Section 8 of the Customs Act, 1962 and the va-lue of Rs.

13,77 ,OOO / - , arrived at by the Valuer, should be considered as

fair F.O.B. Value of the goods in terms of Rule 6 of the Customs

Valuation (Determination of Value of Export Goods) Rules, 2007

or otherwise

(b) the goods, viz. 3,687 pairs of "Unbranded Sneakers / Slippers",

having declared F.O.B. va-lue of Rs. 22,40,295/-, intended for

export vide Shipping Bill No. 8217593 dL.28.01.2021, seized vide

Panchnama dt. L2.O2.2O21; should be held liable for absolute

confiscation under Section 113(d) of the Customs Act, 1962 or

otherwise

(c) the goods, viz. 645 pairs of "Unbranded Sneakers / Slippers",

having declared F.O.B. value of Rs. 3,07,287/-, intended for

Page 35 of 51



F. No. Vlll/10-174/lCD-Khod/O&4,/HQ/2020-236

export vide Shipping Bill No. 8217593 dt. 28.01 .2021, seized vide

Panchnama dt. 12.O2.2021, should be held liable for conliscation

under Section 113(i) of the Customs Act, 1962 or otherwise

(d) penalty under Section 114(i) of the Customs Act, 1962 should be

imposed upon them for rendering the goods appearing at (b)

above, liable for confiscation or otherwise

(e) penalty under Section 114(iii) of the Customs Act, 1962 should

be imposed upon them for rendering the goods appearing at (c)

above, liable for confrscation or otherwise; and

(f) penalty under Section 114AA of the Customs Act, 1962 should

be imposed upon them as discussed herein above or otherwise

(g) penalty under Section 114(i), Section 114(iii) and Section l14AA

of the Customs Act, 1962 should be imposed on Sh. Viral R.

Trivedi, Director of M/s. Harbour Impex P. Ltd. or otherwise.

(h) penalty under Section 114(i), Section 1la(iii) and Section 114AA

of the Customs Act, 1962 should be imposed on Sh. Shailesh

Patel, Director of M/s. CNG Logistics P. Ltd. or otherwise.

31 . I frnd that the said exporter had filed self-assessed Shipping Bill No.

8217593 dt. 28.O1.2021, under free shipping bill, along with Invoice

No. EXP/01/21 dt. 19.01.2021 and Packing List No. 0001 dt.

l9.OL2O2l, with I.C.D. Khodiyar for export of "Unbranded Men's

Sneakers / Slippers" under L.U.T., through their C.H.A. viz. M/s. CNG

Logistics Pvt. Ltd., (C.H.A. License No. AABCC 3364 P CH0O2), 101,

Loha Bhawan, Old High Court Lane, Income Tax, Ashram Road,

Ahmedabad - 38O O09 (hereinafter referred to as the "the said CHA") for

export to M/s. Rocky Footwear, Castries, Saint Lucia, St. Lucia. This
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33. Further, the goods meant for export were bearing logos of popular

international brands, i.e. "Nike", "Adidas", "Puma", etc. and were found

counterfeit. From the right holders of the respective international

brands, it was also confrrmed that the goods meant for export was

counterfeit. Thus, the said exporter had mis-declared the goods and

engaged himself in the export of prohibited goods thereby violating

provisions of Section 11(2)(n) of the Customs Act, 1962 read $rith

Section 29(61 of the Trade Marks Act, 1999 and Notification No.

50/20O7-Cus. (N.T.) dt. 08.05.2007.

34. I frnd that the exporters have remained silent about the fact of

over-valuation of the goods and shown their willingness to accept the

value approved by the Govt. approved Valuer.

35.

have

Before accepting the valuation of the goods done by the Valuer, I

carefully gone through the provisions of Customs Valuation
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fact is undisputed. I find that the said exporter had presented relevant

documents along with goods at the time of exportation of goods at the

custom station. The goods were for export under Free Shipping Bills.

This fact is also not in dispute.

32. I frnd that during the course of examination of the Shipping Bill,

it was found that the goods were highly over-va-1ued. Hence, the goods

were evaluated by the Govt. approved Engineer Mr. Bhaskar Bahtt. I
find that the report of the valuer has categorically stated that the value

of the export goods was on higher side. This has further reinforced the

Department to raise the doubt on the declared value of the export goods

as the same was significantly higher compared to the market value of

the goods of the same kind and quality at the time of export, as provided

in Explanation 1 of Rule 8 of the Customs Valuation (Determination of

value of export) Rules, 2007.
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(Determination of Value of Export Goods) Rules, 2007. As per Rule 8

ibid, when the proper officer has reason to doubt the truth or accuracy

of the value declared in relation to any export goods, he may ask the

exporter of such goods to furnish further information including

documents or other evidence and if, after receiving such further

information, or in the absence of a response of such exporter, the proper

officer still has reasonable doubt about the truth or accuracy of the

va-lue so declared, the transaction value shall be deemed to have not

been determined in accordance with sub-rule (l) of rule 3.

36. I find that the value deciared by the exporter was not fair and the

query raised in this regard also remained un-answered by them. Hence,

the value declared by the exporter ca-n not be considered as transaction

value ofthe goods to be exported and liable to be rejected under Rule 8

ibid.

37 . I lind that if the transaction value shall be deemed to have not

been determined in accordance with Rule 3 ibid, the value shall be

determined by proceeding sequentially through Rule 4 to 6 ibid. I find

that the value of the goods can not be determined under Rule 4 as the

comparative data for similar / identical goods exported are not

available. Similarly, the value of the goods can not be determined under

Rule 5 also as the data regarding cost of production, other charges and

profit margin are not available for computation. Hence, in the present

case, the value can be determined under Rule 6 using reasonable

means consistent with the principal of general provisions of these

Rules.

38. In view of the above discussion, I have reason to believe that the

exporters have mis-declared the goods as well as over-va-lued the goods

under export and declared inflated value in the Shipping Bilts hled by

Page 38 ot 51



F. No. Vlll/10-1 74llCD-Khod/O& /HO/2020-239

them unduly on higher side. I also Iind that the exporter had willfully

suppressed the facts by mis-declaring the goods and value ofthe goods

and hence I agree with the va-lue of the goods determined under

Certificate dt. O5.O2.2O21 issued by Govt. approved valuer, Sh. Bhaskar

G. Bhatt and the same is acceptable in the present case, in terms of the

provisions of the said Rules and the value declared by the exporter is

liable to be rejected.

39. The said exporter has submitted that the Department wanted to

invoke the provisions of the Intellectual Property Rights (lmported

goods) enforcement Rules, 2007, which are applicable only in the cases

of imported goods and here the case is of export of goods and these

Rules are not applicable to them. Further, the right holder had not filed

notice nor Bond has been registered with the Customs, as provided

under these Rules. Thus, the goods are liable to be released to them. I

find that the Department had not invoked the provisions of the

Intellectual Property Rights (lmported goods) Enforcement Rules, 2007.

I also find that none of the affected Right holders have turned up to
participate in the adjudication process neither have they frled any

objection before this office or under the relevant applicable laws for the

counterfeit goods.

Confiscation of Goods :-

40. The exporter of any goods, while presenting a Shipping Bill, shall

make and subscribe to a declaration as to the truth of its contents. In

the instant case, it has been found that the export goods are counterfeit

and over-va-lued and hence the provisions of Section 50 of the Customs

Act, 1962, are contravened.
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40.1 Section 113(d) provides that any goods attempted to be exported

or brought within the limits of any customs area for the purpose of

being exported, contrary to any prohibition imposed by or under this

Act or any other law for the time being in force, are liable for

confiscation.

40.2 Further, Section 113(i) ibid provides ttrat any goods entered for

exportation, which do not correspond in respect of value or in any

material particular with the entry made under the Act, is liable for

confiscation.

4l . In the instant case, the export goods , viz. 3,687 pairs of

"Unbranded Mens' Sneakers / Slippers", having the declared F.O.B.

value of Rs. 22,4O,295 f -, were found counterfeit & over valued and

hence prohibited as discussed herein above and therefore, are liable for

absolute confiscation under Section 113(d) of the Customs Act, 1962.

41.1 In terms of Section 2(33) of the Customs Act, 1962, "prohibited

goods" meaas any goods, the import or export of which is subject to any

prohibition under this Act or any other law for the time being in force

but does not include any such goods in respect of which the conditions

subject to which the goods are permitted to be imported or exported

have been complied with. The effect of interpretation of the words

prohibited goods was considered in Om Prakash Bhatia vs.

Commissiouer of Customs (2003(61 SCC 1611 and in the paragraph

No. 9 of the said judgment, the Apex Court held as follows :-

"9. From the aforesaid definition, it can be stated that (a) if there is any

prohibition of import or export of goods und.er the Act or ang other lau for
tle time being in force, it would be considered to be prohibited goods; and

(b) this toould not include ang such goods in respect of uthich the
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conditions, subject to which the goods are imported or exported, haue

been complied uith. This would mean that if tLe conditions prescibed for
import or export of goods is not complied utitLt it utould be considered to

be prohibited goods."

41.2 ln case of COMMISSIONER OF CUSTOMS, CHENNAI Vs

SAVIER POONOLLY (2014 l31O) E.L.T. 231 (Mad.)), the High Court

of Madras had held that :-

" 13. ..... We find, in the present case, the passenger has concealed the

cwrencA of 55,500 US dollars and other anrrencies, attempted to be

taken out of Indio tuithout o special or general pennission of the Reserue

Bank of India and this is in uiolation of the Rules. The fact that it tuas

procured from persons oth.er than authorized person as specified under

tle FEMA, mokes the goods liable for confiscation in uiew of the aboue-

said prohibition. Therefore, the Original Authoritg was justified in

ordeing absolute confiscation of tle cunency. The key tuord in
Regalation 5 is prohibition of import and export of foreign atrrencg. The

exception is that special or general permission should be obtained from
the Reserue Bank of India, uhich the passenger has not obtained and

therefore, the order of absolute confiscation is justified in respect of goods

prohibited for export, namely, foreign currencg . . . "

41.3 Further, the case laws relied upon by the said exporter have

different facts than the facts involved in the present case and

hence are not applicable in the circumatance ofthe present case.

42. Further, the export goods, viz. 645 pairs of "Unbranded Men's

Sneakers / Slippers", having the declared F.O.B. value of Rs.

3,O7 ,287 /- were found over-valued as discussed herein above and

hence are liable for confiscation under Section 113(i) of the Customs

Act, 1962.
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43. I rely on few judgments for my above findings. Inthecaseof CCE,

Mumbai vs. Multimetal Ltd. - 2OO2 (144) ELT 574 (Tri-Mumbai), it was

held that when mis-declaration is established, goods are liable for

confiscation irrespective of whether there was malafide or not. This case

has been upheld by the Apex Court in 2003 (151) ELTA309 (SC).

44. The above position gets substantiated by following case laws :-

(0 Pregna Intl. Ltd. Vs. Commr. of Customs (ACC & Exprt), Mumbai

- 2OrO - (2621ELT (3e1)

(ii) R D Metal & Co. vs. Commr. of Customs, Kandla - 2008(238) ELT

 6a (Tri-A'bad)

(iii) Commr. of Customs, Amritsar vs. Amar tex Inds Ltd. - 2OO9(24O1

ELT 152.

45. Por release of the goods having declared F.O.B. value of Rs.

3,O7,287 l-,liable to conhscation under Sectionl l3(i), I find it necessary

to consider as to whether redemption fine under Section 125(1) is liable

to be imposed in lieu of confrscation in respect of the export goods. The

Section 125(1) ofthe Customs Act, 1962; reads as under:-

" 125. Option to pag fine in lieu of confiscation.-

(1) Wleneuer confiscation of any goods is authorised bg this Ac\ tle
offi.cer adjudging it mag, in the case of ang goods, tle importation or

exportation uthereof is prohibited under this Act or under ang other la u.t

for tlrc time being in force, and shall, in the case of ang otler goods, giue

to the ouner of the goods 1[or, ulrcre such otuner is not knotun, tle
person from whose possession or custodg such goods haue been seized,l

an option to pag in lieu of confiscation such fine as the said officer thinks

ft... "
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46. In view of the above, I find that redemption Iine under Section

125(1) of the Customs Act, 1962 is liable to be imposed in lieu of

conliscation in respect of the export goods.

Penal action against M/s. Harbour Impex P. Ltd., A'bad :-

47. For acts of omission arld commission narrated herein above, the

said exporter have rendered themselves liable for penal action under

Section 114(i), Section 114(iii) and 114AA of the Customs Act, 1944.

48. Section 114 ofthe Act reads as under :-

"114. Penaltg for attempt to export goods improperlg, etc. - Ang person

ula, in relation to ang goods, does or omits to do any act which act or

omrssion would render such goods liable to confiscation under section

773, or abets the doing or omission of such an act, shall be liable, -

0 in ttre case of goods in respect of uthich ang prohibition is in forec
under thi.s Act or ang otler laut for tlrc time being in fore, to a penaltg

[not exceeding tlvee times the value of tle goods as declared bg the

exporter or tle ualue as determined under this Actl, uthicheuer is the

greater;

[(ii) in the case of dutiable goods, other than prohibited goods, subject to

the prouisions of section 114A, to a penaltg not exceeding ten per cent. of
tlw dutg sought to be euaded or fiue thousand rupees, uthicheuer i-s higher

Proulded that ulere such dutg as determined under sub-section (8) of
sedion 28 and the interest pagable thereon under section 28AA is paid

uithin thirtg dags from tte date of ammunication of tle order of the

proper officer determining such duty, tle amount of penalty liable to be

paid bg such person under this section shall be twentg-fiue per cent. of
tLe penaltg so determined;l
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(iii) in tlle case of ang other goods, to a penaltg not exceeding the ualue

of the goods, as declared bg th.e exporter or tle ualue as determined

under this Act, whicheuer i.s the greater.l

48.1 I find that the exporter has deliberately and knowingly mis-

declared the value and entered the prohibited goods for exportation

which were over-valued. This rendered the said goods liable for

confiscation and thus, consequently they have rendered themselves

liable for penal action under Section lla(i) and Section 114(iii) of the

Customs Act, 1962.

48.2 Section l l4AA of the Customs Act, 1962 reads as under :-

"114AA. Penaltg for use of false and incorrect material.-If a person

knouingly or intentionallg makes, signs or uses, or causes to be ma.de,

signed or used, ang declaration, statement or doanment uhich is false or

incorrect in any mateial partianlar, in the transaction of ang business for
the ptrposes of this Act, shall be liable to a penal$ not exceeding fiue
times the ualue of goods."

48.3 I Iind that the exporter has deliberately and knowingly mis-

declared goods which were not corresponding to the description and

value of the goods under export. Thus, declaration in respect of export

goods was incorrect in material particulars and consequently have

rendered themselves liable for penal action under Section 114AA ofthe

Customs Act, 1962.

Penal action against Sh. Viral Rameshbhai Trivedi, Director of M/s.

Harbour Impex P. Ltd.,:-

49. I frnd that the said exporter had clearly made infringement of the

Copynght Act, 1957, by knowingly trying to export the goods which ere
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counterfeit and were having identical trade mark, Iogo and make of

reputed internationa-l manufacturers. Sh. Viral R. Trivedi had

concerned himself in purchasing counterfeit goods and mis-declared

the same in Shipping Bill as "unbranded goods". The said fact has also

been accepted by him in his Statement dt. 01.05.2021. He was in the

knowledge of the fact that they had no authority or license for sale /
export of the goods having trade mark of reputed international

manufacturers owning brands like Nike, Adidas, Puma, etc. Thus, he

had tried to fraudulently export the counterfeit goods under the guise

of original brands and mis-declaring the same. He a-lso concerned

himself by inflating value of the said goods as discussed in detain

hereinabove. By above acts of omission and commission, Sh. Viral R.

Trivedi rendered the export goods liable for conliscation and

consequently, he has rendered himself liable for penal action under

Section 11a(i) and Section 114(iii) and of the Customs Act, 1962.

Further, he knowingly and intentionally made and induced to make

documents which were false or incorrect in materiai particulars and

hence has rendered himself liable for pena-i action under Section 1l4AA

of the Customs Act, 1962.

Penal action against Sh. Shailesh Patel, Director of M/s. CNG

L,ogistics P Ltd., Ahmedabad :

50. I find that through their written submissions, they tried to prove

that their actions were innocuous and also tried to prove that S.C.N.

and charges framed thereunder are false and void. They placed reliance

on various judgments to defend himself and to plead innocence.
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50. I I find that Sh. Shailesh Patel, without verifying the antecedents

of the exporters, filed the Shipping Bills and check list with Customs

on the basis of the documents received through M/s. N. P. Logistics,

A'bad. This is nothing but non-exercise of due diligence. Being a

Custom Broker, they were supposed to ensure bonalides of the exporter

and his mediators. This proves sheer carelessness on their part.

F\rrther, they placed blind trust on M/s. N. P. Logistics Inc., Abad and

presented the Shipping Bills alongwith goods before the Customs

without ensuring their bona-fides arrd veracit5r of the goods, in all

respects.

50.2 The custom broker, being a conduit for facilitating clearance of

import and export goods, can hardly claim that they are unaware of

market price of the said goods. Particularly when documents pertaining

to the said goods were handed over to them by the exporter for export

and knowing fully well that they are duty bound to comply with the

provisions of the Customs Act, 1962 and the Rules made thereunder, it
is hardly believable that they were not aware of the market price of the

export goods, which were highly over-valued and counterfeit. They have

failed in their duty and facilitated the exporter to attempt to export over-

valued and prohibited goods. Further, even after knowing the over-

va-luation of the export goods, the customs brokers have neither advised

their client to comply with the provisions of the Customs Act, 1962 and

the Customs Valuation (Determination of Value of Export Goods) Rules,

2OO7 nor brought the matter of the said over-valuation to the notice of

the Dy. Commissioner of Customs. The Custom Broker just relied on

the information and copies of documents given to them. They have not

made any verilication to identify their client and functioning of their

client at the declared address by using reliable, independent, authentic
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documents, data or information and they solely relied on the documents

presented by the middlemen of the exporter.

50.3 Further, the complicity of the custom broker in the said export

fraud is implicit, if not explicit. The omission on the part of the custom

broker to advise their client in terms of regulation 10(d) to comply with
the Customs Act, 1962 and the Customs Valuation (Determination of

Value of the Export Goods), Rules, 2007; has made the goods liable for

confiscation under Section 113(d) & (i) ibid and rendered the custom

broker liable for penal action under Section 1la(i) and Setion 114(iii) of

the Customs Act, 1962. The customs broker, being an expert in

clearance of export goods, is expected to have sufficient knowledge with

reference to the fair valuation of the goods being exported. However,

they have filed the Shipping Bill for export of the said over-valued export

goods and thus facilitated the attempt of fraud, being perpetrated by

the exporter. For the above acts of commissions and omissions, the

customs broker has rendered themselves liable for penal action under

Section 114AA of the Customs Act, 1962.

50.4 In their contention, the custom broker has stated that they are

purely dependent on documents submitted by exporter / importer and

they acted on the belief that the exporter is genuine. I find that it is
their bounden duty as custom broker to ascertain the correctness of all

the particulars, including value vis-A-vis description of the said goods,

before filing the Shipping Bill and they are bound to follow this. It is
hard to believe that such over-valuation of the export goods has

occurred without their knowledge. Hence, plea of Custom Broker in this

regard, does not sustain and therefore, I hold that they have failed to

comply with the obligations cast upon them under the Customs Act,

1962 and Rules and Regulations framed thereunder.
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involved in any alleged fraud and only acted upon the documents

submitted by the exporter hence provisions of Section 114(i), Section

114(iii) and Section 114AA can not be imposed on them. They quoted

various judgments in support of their contention. I ftnd that the custom

broker was known to the fats that the export goods covered under the

impugned Shipping Bill are over-valued and counterfeit as discussed

herein before. However, they facilitated the clearance of the export

goods until the mis-declaration came to the knowledge of the

Department. Therefore, the case laws quoted by them are not squarely

applicable in the instant case and I hold that for their acts of

commission and omission, they have rendered the export goods 1iable

to confiscation under Section 113(d) and (i) of the Customs Act, 1962

and consequently rendered themselves liable for penal action under

Section 114(i) and Section 1la(iii) of the Customs Act, 1962. Further,

for not verifying the export documents presented to them by the

middlemen, their complicity in the said over-valuation of the export

goods, cannot be ruled out and I hold that they are liable for penal

action under Section 114AA of the Customs Act, 1962.

51. In view of the above discussion and findings, I pass the following

Order:-

ORDER

1. I reject the F.O.B. va-lue of Rs. 25,47,581/- declared by M/s.

Harbour Impex P. Ltd., Abad for export of goods covered under

Shipping Bill No. 8217593 dt. 28.01.2021, in terms of Section 8 of the

Customs Act, 1962.

2. I consider Rs. 13,77,0OO/- as fair F.O.B. value, certified by the

Chartered Engineer, in respect of the export goods covered under

Page 48 of 51

F. No. Vllt/1 0-1 74llCD-Khod/O&A/HQ/2020-248



F. No. VIll/10-1 74llCD-KhodlO&NHQl2O20-249

Shipping Bill No. 8217593 dt. 28.01.2021, in terms of Rule 6 of the

Customs Valuation (Determination of Value of Export Goods) Rules,

2007.

3. I order absolute conliscation of goods, viz. 3,687 pairs of

"Unbranded Men's Sneakers / Slippers" having declared F.O.B. value

of Rs. 22,40,295f - covered under Shipping Bill No. 8217593 dt.

28.01.2021, attempted for export by M/s. Harbour Impex P. Ltd., Abad,

under Section 113(d) of the Customs Act, 1962.

4. I order confiscation of goods, vrz. 645 pairs of "Unbranded Men's

Sneakers / Slippers" having declared F.O.B. value of Rs. 3,O7,287 l-,
covered under Shipping Bill No. 8217593 dt.28.01.2021, attempted for

export by M/s. Harbour Impex P. Ltd., A'bad, under Section 113(i) of

the Customs Act, 1962. I a-llow the exporter to redeem the same on

payment of redemption fine ofRs. 60,000/- under Section 125(1) ofthe

Customs Act, 1962.

5. I impose a penalty of Rs. 25,00,000/- on M/s. Harbour Impex P.

Ltd., A'bad, under Section 114(i) of the Customs Act, L944 for

rendering the goods liable for confiscation, appearing at Sr. No. 3.

6. I impose a penalty of Rs. 15,00,000/- on M/s. Harbour Impex P.

Ltd., A'bad, under Section lla(iii) of the Customs Act, 1944 for

rendering the goods liable for conliscation, appearing at Sr. No. 4.

7. I impose a penalty of Rs. 25,00,000/- on M/s. Harbour Impex P.

Ltd., A'bad, under Section 114AA of the Customs Act, 1944.

8. I impose a penalty of Rs. 25,00,000/- on Sh. Viral Rameshbhai

Trivedi, Director of M/s. Harbour Impex P. Ltd., A'bad, under Section

114(i) of the Customs Act, 1944.
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9. I impose a penalty of Rs. 15,00,000/- on Sh. Vtral Rameshbhai

Trivedi, Director of M/s. Harbour Impex P. Ltd., A'bad, under Section

114(iii) of the Customs Act, 7944.

10. I impose a penalty of Rs. 25,00,000/- on Sh. Viral Rameshbhai

Trlvedi, Director of M/s. Harbour Impex P. Ltd., A'bad, under Section

114AA of the Customs Act, 1944.

11. I impose a penalty of Rs. 25,00,000/- on Sh. Shallesh Patel,

Director of M/s. CNG Logistics P. Ltd., A'bad, under Section 114(i) of

the Customs Act, 1944.

12. I impose a penalty of Rs. 15,00,000/- on Sh. Shailesh Patel,

Director of M/s. CNG Logistics P. Ltd., A'bad, under Section 114(iii) of

the Customs Act, 1944.

13. I impose a penalty of Rs. 25,00,000/- on Sh. Shailesh Patel,

Director of M/s. CNG Logistics P. Ltd., A'bad, under Section 114AA of

the Customs Act, 1944.

52. The Show Cause Notice

Khod/o&A/HQ I 2o2t-22 dt. 3o.O7.2021,

terms.

No. vlII/to-t74/rCD-
is disposed off in above

53. The O.LO. is issued without prejudice to arry other action that

may be taken under the Customs Act, 1962, Rules made thereunder or

under any other law for the time being in force, in 1a

\W
F. No. vIII/ to- 17 4 / lcD-Khod/o&A/HQ / 2021 -22
DtN |- 20220371MNOOOO444DFF

Mo n
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Ahmedabad
Dt. t6.O3.2022

By Speed Post / By E-mail / By Hand Delivery / Through Notice
Board:

To,

1) M/s. Harbour Impex P. Ltd., 4tr'F1oor-1, C. G. Heritage Horizon,
Nr. Samudra Complex, C. G. Road, Ahmedabad - 380 O09.

2l Sh. Vira-l Rameshbhai Trivedi, Director of M/s. Harbour Impex P.
Ltd., 4th Floor-1, C. G. Heritage Horizon, Nr. Samudra Complex, C.
G. Road, Ahmedabad - 380 009

3) Sh. Shailesh Patel, M/s. CNG Logistics P. Ltd., 101, Loha Bhavan,
Old High Court, A'bad - 380 009

Copy to :-
l. The Dy. Commissioner of Customs, I.C.D. Khodiyar, A'bad

\-2- The Dy. Commissioner (Task Force), Customs Hq., A'bad
3. The Dy. Commissioner (R.R.A.), Customs Hq., A'bad
4. The Superintendent (Systems), Customs Hq., Ahmedabad for

uploading on the oflicial website of this Commissionerate
5. Guard File
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